through the questionnaire will be analyzed using descriptive and inferential statistics. 

Spearman Rank-Order Correlation was adopted to test the various hypotheses 

formulated.  

Data Presentation  

Here, the data collected in the questionnaire were presented in tables and interpreted. 

A total of one hundred and five (105) copies of the instrument were issued to the 

respondents of supermarkets in Port Harcourt.  The questionnaire administration and 

the collection rate are shown in table 4.1 below: 

Table 1: Questionnaire Administration and Collection 

Distributed Retrieved Useful Not Useful